

No. 15-3047

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NADINE PELLEGRINO and HARRY WALDMAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,
Div. of Dep't of Homeland Security; TSA TSO NUYRIAH ABDUL-MALIK, in
her individual capacity; TSA TSO LAURA LABBEE, in her individual
capacity; TSA TSO DENICE KISSINGER, in her individual capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 3:09-cv-5505
Hon. J. Curtis Joyner, District Judge

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Matthew L. Knowles
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
28 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone: (617) 535-3885

Paul M. Thompson
Sarah P. Hogarth
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 756-8032

Alexander J. Kritikos
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
444 West Lake Street
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 899-7120

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

August 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CIRCUIT RULE 35.1 STATEMENT	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The majority opinion disregards the Supreme Court’s repeated admonitions to apply the FTCA’s plain language and not to read in limitations.....	6
II. The majority opinion conflicts with decisions of sister circuits, which do not add a “criminal” limitation into § 2680(h)	11
III. This appeal presents a question of exceptional importance concerning the availability of a remedy for those intentionally harmed by Transportation Security Officers.....	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
EXHIBIT A, PANEL OPINION	
EXHIBIT B, PANEL JUDGMENT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	3
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	3
<i>Bunch v. United States</i> , 880 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4, 11, 12
<i>CNA v. United States</i> , 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	8
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 377 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>In re Electronic Surveillance</i> , 49 F.3d 1188 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 841 F.2d 1048 (11th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Lattimore</i> , 612 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	9

<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	8
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	7
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Aukai</i> , 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	7
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)	14, 17
<i>White-Squire v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 592 F.3d 453 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2510(7)	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2517(1)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3050.....	12

28 U.S.C. § 2680(b) 10
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)..... *passim*
49 U.S.C. § 44901(a) 4, 14
49 U.S.C. § 44901(g)(5)..... 4, 14
49 U.S.C. § 44935(f)(1)(B)..... 4

Rules and Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(a) 4, 14
3d Cir. L.A.R. 35.2(a)..... 1

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789 16
Stop TSA’s Reach in Policy Act, H.R. 3608,
112th Cong. (2011) 4
*The Transp. Sec. Admin.’s Airline Passenger and Baggage
Screening, Hearing before the Comm. on Commerce, Sci.,
and Transp., 109th Cong. 7 (2006)*..... 3

Other Authorities

Brian Maass, *TSA Screeners at DIA Manipulated System to
Gripe Men’s Genitals*, CBS4 (Apr. 13, 2015) 14
Claims Data 2015, Transp. Sec. Admin. (Feb. 9, 2016)..... 15
Fredrick Kunckle, *TSA Agents Cannot Be Sued over
Allegations of Abuse, Federal Court Rules*, WASH. POST
(July 11, 2018)..... 13
Officer, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. rev. 1968) 3

Security Screening, Transp. Sec. Admin.,
<https://www.tsa.gov/travel/security-screening>
(last visited Aug. 27, 2018) 5

*TSA Agent Accused of Sexually Assaulting a Woman in
LaGuardia Airport Bathroom*, CBS NEW YORK
(Aug. 28, 2015) 15

TSA Releases 2015 Statistics, Transp. Sec. Admin.
(Jan. 21, 2016)..... 15

*TSA Year in Review: Record Number of Firearms Discovered
in 2017*, Transp. Sec. Admin. (Jan. 29, 2018)..... 14

United States Br., *Bunch v. United States*, No. 16-3775
(7th Cir. May 3, 2017), ECF No. 24..... 11

United States Supp. Br., *Bunch v. United States*, No. 16-
3775 (7th Cir. Sept. 20, 2017), ECF No. 41 11
